Certificate for Malaysian Sustainable Palm Oil
SGS-MSPO-MY20/1811030376

<SGS (Malaysia) Sdn. Bhd.> hereby certifies that

SOP Plantations (Murum) Sdn Bhd

No0.124-126, Jalan Bendahara, P.O. Box 547,, 98007 Miri, Sarawak, Malaysia

has complied with the requirements specified in the

MS 2530-3-2:2022 MSPO - Part 3-2: General principles for
oil palm plantations (more than 500 hectares)

under the MSPO Certification Scheme

For the following activities

Production of Sustainable Fresh Fruit Bunches from
21,859.55 ha total oil palm planted area

43,012.42 ha total certified area

Refer to Annex for details of certified Facilitie(s) and GPS Coordinates.

This certificate is valid from 17 June 2025 until 16 June 2030 and remains valid subject to satisfactory surveillance audits. '

Issue 3. Certified since 17 June 2020

Authorised by
Kenny Looi

SGS (Malaysia) Sdn Bhd
Lot 3 & Lot 4, Persiaran Jubli Perak, Seksyen 22, 40300 Shah Alam, Selangor Darul Ehsan, MALAYSIA
t 603 — 7627 0080 www.sgs.com

ACB 004 MSPO/4-2-0003-SGS
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Annex to certificate SGS-MSPO-MY20/1811030376

SOP Plantations (Murum) Sdn Bhd

MS 2530-3-2:2022 MSPO - Part 3-2: General principles for
oil palm plantations (more than 500 hectares)

under the MSPO Certification Scheme

List of certified estate(s):

No.

Estate

MPOB License No:

Location
Address:

GPS

Coordinate:

Certified
Area (HA)

Planted
Area (HA)

Metanik 1
Estate

615170002000

KM 52, Metalun
Resettlement Road-
Off Murum Road
96950 Belaga, Kapit,
Sarawak.

2.817018
114.409203

3865.48

2832.50

Metanik 2
Estate

615170002000

KM 52, Metalun
Resettlement Road-
Off Murum Road
96950 Belaga, Kapit,
Sarawak.

2.91284
114.451081

3931.90

2415.79

Menawan 1
Estate

615168002000

KM 8, From Metanik
Mill at

KM 52, Metalun
Resettlement Road-
Off Murum Road
96950 Belaga, Kapit,
Sarawak.

2.811978
114.487949

4248.49

2415.15

Menawan 2
Estate

615168002000

KM 15, From
Metanik Mill at KM
52, Metalun
Resettlement Road-
Off
Murum Road, 96950
Belaga, Kapit
Sarawak.

2.854271
114.522844

3205.29

2440.78

Menawan 3
Estate

615168002000

KM 22, From
Metanik Mill at KM
52, Metalun
Resettlement Road-
Off
Murum Road, 96950
Belaga, Kapit,
Sarawak.

2.856714
114.458724

4156.17

2363.88
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Annex to certificate SGS-MSPO-MY20/1811030376

SOP Plantations (Murum) Sdn Bhd

MS 2530-3-2:2022 MSPO - Part 3-2: General principles for

oil palm plantations (more than 500 hectares)

under the MSPO Certification Scheme

List of certified estate(s):

Murum Road, 96950
Belaga, Kapit Sarawak

No Estate . Location GPS Certified Planted
: MPOB License No: Address: Coordinate: | Area (HA) | Area (HA)
KM 27, From Metanik
Mill at KM 52, Metalun
6 Penyuan 2 Resettlement Road-Off 2.905377
615172002000 Murum Road 96950 114.338250 5933.34 1521.53
Belaga, Kapit,
Sarawak.
KM 24, From Metanik
Mill at KM 52, Metalun
7 | Penyuan3 615172002000 | ResetlementRoad-Off |- 2822298 | 303167 | 2317.30
Murum Road 96950 :
Belaga, Kapit,
Sarawak.
KM 24, From Metanik
Mill at KM 52, Metalun > BBRBES
8 | SehatEstate |  g15171002000 | ResetementRoad-Off | \4uysr5e7 | 348566 | 2613.48
Murum Road 96950
Belaga, Kapit,
Sarawak.
KM 37, Metalun
Seping 1 Resettlement Road-Off 2 848270
9 Estate 615169002000 Murum Road, 96950 114.232913 2535.93 1454.95
Belaga, Kapit,
Sarawak.
KM 20, Metalun
Seping 2 Resettl t Road-Off | 2.852270
10 esettlement Roa .
Estate 615169002000 114.308827 8618.49 1484.19
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