Certificate for Malaysian Sustainable Palm Oil SGS-MSPO-MY20/1811030376



<SGS (Malaysia) Sdn. Bhd.> hereby certifies that

SOP Plantations (Murum) Sdn Bhd

No.124-126, Jalan Bendahara, P.O. Box 547,, 98007 Miri, Sarawak, Malaysia

has complied with the requirements specified in the

MS 2530-3-2:2022 MSPO - Part 3-2: General principles for oil palm plantations (more than 500 hectares)

under the MSPO Certification Scheme

For the following activities
Production of Sustainable Fresh Fruit Bunches from
21,859.55 ha total oil palm planted area
43,012.42 ha total certified area

Refer to Annex for details of certified Facilitie(s) and GPS Coordinates.

This certificate is valid from 17 June 2025 until 16 June 2030 and remains valid subject to satisfactory surveillance audits.

Issue 3. Certified since 17 June 2020

Authorised by Kenny Looi

SGS (Malaysia) Sdn Bhd

Lot 3 & Lot 4, Persiaran Jubli Perak, Seksyen 22, 40300 Shah Alam, Selangor Darul Ehsan, MALAYSIA t 603 – 7627 0080 www.sgs.com







This document is an authentic electronic certificate for Client' business purposes use only. Printed version of the electronic certificate are permitted and will be considered as a copy. This document is issued by the Company subject to SGS General Conditions of certification services available on Terms and Conditions | SGS. Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification and jurisdictional clauses contained therein. This document is copyright protected and any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or appearance of this document is unlawful.



Annex to certificate SGS-MSPO-MY20/1811030376



SOP Plantations (Murum) Sdn Bhd

MS 2530-3-2:2022 MSPO - Part 3-2: General principles for oil palm plantations (more than 500 hectares)

under the MSPO Certification Scheme

List of certified estate(s):

No.	Estate	MPOB License No:	Location Address:	GPS Coordinate:	Certified Area (HA)	Planted Area (HA)
1	Metanik 1 Estate	615170002000	KM 52, Metalun Resettlement Road- Off Murum Road 96950 Belaga, Kapit, Sarawak.	2.817018 114.409203	3865.48	2832.50
2	Metanik 2 Estate	615170002000	KM 52, Metalun Resettlement Road- Off Murum Road 96950 Belaga, Kapit, Sarawak.	2.91284 114.451081	3931.90	2415.79
3	Menawan 1 Estate	615168002000	KM 8, From Metanik Mill at KM 52, Metalun Resettlement Road- Off Murum Road 96950 Belaga, Kapit, Sarawak.	2.811978 114.487949	4248.49	2415.15
4	Menawan 2 Estate	615168002000	KM 15, From Metanik Mill at KM 52, Metalun Resettlement Road- Off Murum Road, 96950 Belaga, Kapit Sarawak.	2.854271 114.522844	3205.29	2440.78
5	Menawan 3 Estate	615168002000	KM 22, From Metanik Mill at KM 52, Metalun Resettlement Road- Off Murum Road, 96950 Belaga, Kapit, Sarawak.	2.856714 114.458724	4156.17	2363.88







This document is an authentic electronic certificate for Client' business purposes use only. Printed version of the electronic certificate are permitted and will be considered as a copy. This document is issued by the Company subject to SGS General Conditions of certification services available on Terms and Conditions | SGS. Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification and jurisdictional clauses contained therein. This document is copyright protected and any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or appearance of this document is unlawful.



Annex to certificate SGS-MSPO-MY20/1811030376



SOP Plantations (Murum) Sdn Bhd

MS 2530-3-2:2022 MSPO - Part 3-2: General principles for oil palm plantations (more than 500 hectares)

under the MSPO Certification Scheme

List of certified estate(s):

No.	Estate	MPOB License No:	Location Address:	GPS Coordinate:	Certified Area (HA)	Planted Area (HA)
6	Penyuan 2	615172002000	KM 27, From Metanik Mill at KM 52, Metalun Resettlement Road-Off Murum Road 96950 Belaga, Kapit, Sarawak.	2.905377 114.338250	5933.34	1521.53
7	Penyuan 3	615172002000	KM 24, From Metanik Mill at KM 52, Metalun Resettlement Road-Off Murum Road 96950 Belaga, Kapit, Sarawak.	2.922238 114.453673	3031.67	2317.30
8	Sehat Estate	615171002000	KM 24, From Metanik Mill at KM 52, Metalun Resettlement Road-Off Murum Road 96950 Belaga, Kapit, Sarawak.	2.886804 114.467557	3485.66	2613.48
9	Seping 1 Estate	615169002000	KM 37, Metalun Resettlement Road-Off Murum Road, 96950 Belaga, Kapit, Sarawak.	2.848270 114.232913	2535.93	1454.95
10	Seping 2 Estate	615169002000	KM 20, Metalun Resettlement Road-Off Murum Road, 96950 Belaga, Kapit Sarawak	2.852270 114.308827	8618.49	1484.19







This document is an authentic electronic certificate for Client' business purposes use only. Printed version of the electronic certificate are permitted and will be considered as a copy. This document is issued by the Company subject to SGS General Conditions of certification services available on Terms and Conditions | SGS. Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification and jurisdictional clauses contained therein. This document is copyright protected and any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or appearance of this document is unlawful.

